TOWN OF LAKEVILLE |
MEETING POSTING f“p L

Town Clerk’s Time Stamp
rec ive ‘5’: posted.

48-hr notice effective

& AG E N D A when time stamped

Notice of every meeting of a local public body must be filed and time-stamped with the Town Clerk’s Office at least 48 hours prior to such meeting
(excluding Saturdays, Sundays and legal holidays) and posted thereafter in accordance with the provisions of the Open Meeting Law, MGL 30A
§18-22 (Ch. 28-2009). Such notice shall contain a listing of topics the Chair reasonably anticipates will be discussed at the meeting.

Name of Board or Committee:

Zoning Board of Appeals

Date & Time of Meeting:

Thursday, April 21, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.

Location of Meeting:

Lakeville Police Station
323 Bedford Street, Lakeville, MA 02347

Clerk/Board Member posting notice:

Cathy Murray

Cancelled/Postponed to:

(circle one)

Clerk/Board Member Cancelling/Postponing:

A GENDA

1. Petition hearings (Votes to be taken)

Bache hearing — 12 Bristol Street —request for a Special Permit under 6.3.2 and 7.4.6 to place an accessory
structure, a garage, within the setbacks on a pre-existing, non-conforming lot.

Batista hearing — 24 Pilgrim Road — request for a Special Permit under 6.1.3 and 7.4.6 to raze and rebuild
a single-family dwelling on a pre-existing, non-conforming lot.

Steinberg hearing - 7 Carrie Street — request for a Special Permit under 6.1.3 and 7.4.6 to construct a
front and rear deck on a pre-existing, non-conforming dwelling located on a pre-existing, non-conforming

lot,

Old Business
New Business

Next meeting . . . Thursday, May 19, 2022
Adjourn

Al o

Approve Meeting Minutes for March 17, 2022

Please be aware that this agenda is subject to change. If other issues requiring immediate attention of the
Zoning Board of Appeals arise after the posting of this agenda, they may be addressed at this meeting




@nmn of Laketille

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
346 Bedford Street
Lakeville, MA 02347
774-776-4350

The LAKEVILLE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, acting in accordance with MASS
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 40A, as amended, will conduct a public hearing on Thursday,
April 21, 2022, at 7:00 P.M. in the LAKEVILLE POLICE STATION, 323 BEDFORD STREET,
upon the petition of William Bache. A Special Permit under 6.3.2 and 7.4.6 is requested to
place an accessory structure, a garage, within the required setbacks on a pre-existing, non-
conforming lot, as provided by the Lakeville By-Laws. The property site is 12 Bristol Street.

The application and assorted documents can be viewed in the Planning Department by

appointment, or on the Town of Lakeville Zoning Board of Appeals web page.

John Olivieri, Jr., Chairman

April 7,2022 & April 14, 2022




1 Board of Health
Town Qf de (508) 946-3473
(508) 946-8805
Board of Health (508) 9463971 fax
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

March 23, 2022

Town of Lakeville

Zoning Board of Appeals
Attn: John Olivieri, Chairman
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

Re: Board of Health comments.
Dear Chairman Olivieri:

We received a copy of the Petition for Hearing for 24 Pilgrim Road. The applicant does
have an approved septic plan for a two-bedroom dwelling, but is not allowed to increase
the number of bedrooms. The Board of Health would like to request to review the
proposed building plans to confirm that it will be a 2-bedroom. Therefore, the Board of
Health has no objections to the proposed 2-bedroom dwelling providing we get a copy
of the building plans to confirm it will be a 2-bedroom dwelling.

We received a copy of the Petition for Hearing for 12 Bristol Street. The garage is
proposed greater than the minimum 10 feet from the existing leach field, and providing
the garage is not built as a habitable space, the Board of Health has no objections to
the proposed garage.

If you should have any further questions feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely
For the Board of Health

Y

Edward. Cullen
Health Agent




Cathy Murray, Appeals Board Clerk

From: Bob <rjbouchard@verizon.net>
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 2:20 PM
To: Cathy Murray, Appeals Board Clerk
Subject: Re: ZBA petitions

| have reviewed the plans for three sites:7 Carrie, 24 Pilgrim, and Bristal. There.are no wetland issues on any of these
sites. | can send you a note tomorrow.

Also. do you have a site plan for The Lakeville Country Club. ? The plan | have is hard to read.

Bob

From: Cathy Murray, Appeals Board Clerk <cmurray@lakevillema.org>

To: ribouchard@verizon.net <rjbouchard@verizon.net>

Sent: Tue, Apr 19, 2022 12:24 pm

Subject: ZBA petitions

Hi Bob,

Do you have any comments on the ZBA petitions? | know Lori hasn’t been in.
Please let me know. I'm trying to get agendas together.

Thanks!

Cathy




Woton of Lakebille

PLANNING BOARD
346 Bedford Street
Lakeville, MA 02347
508-946-8803

Mark Knox, Chairman
Peter Conroy, Vice Chairman
Nora Cline

Jack Lynch
Michele MacEachem

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Appeals

FROM: Planning Board

DATE: April 19, 2022

SUBJECT: Petition Review for Bache — 12 Bristol Street

At their Thursday, March 24, 2022, meeting, the Planning Board reviewed the above

referenced Petition for Hearing from the Board of Appeals. The Board had no comments
regarding this petition.
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Peﬁﬁén to be ‘ - - '. ' . Aﬂmﬁ wpn
filed with Town Clerk : :
- TOWN OF LAKEVILLE - NEGEIVEE
MASSACHUSETTS -
_ - : MAR 7 2022 D
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS |
PETITION FOR HEARING : : '
I - B
- William Bache . . OARD OF APPEALS

Name of Pefitioner: , : :
Meailing Address: _ ’"—P S %QK S (&)7

Wame of Property Ownet: Wllllam BaChe '

Location DfPl‘DpEIT_‘{I 12 B”St0| St LaKEV]He Ma

Property is located in 2 X residential bisiness _ industcial (zone)

Registry of Deeds: Boc‘-kNo. 50668 Pagel“ifo, 131

Map_ 51  Block 2 . Lot 1

Petitioner is: __X___owner teuant licensce prospective purchaser
Nature of Relief Sought: '
X Special Permit under Section (5)8-3-287.4.6  of the Zoning Bylaws

Variance _f;dm Sect{on_(s) . - of the Zoning Bylaws.

Appeal from Decision of the Building Inspector/Zoning Eﬁfarcement Officer

Diate of Dendal

Brief to the Board: (See instructions on reverse side — nse additional papey if RECESSArY.)
We respectfully request a special permit to place an accescory structure (garage} within the required setbacks
oh a pre-exiting non-conforming ot as allowed under sections 6.3.2. and 7.4.6.0f the Lakeville Zoning By-Law.

T HEREDY REQUEST A HEARING BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS WITH
REFERENCE TO THE ABOVE PETITION OR APPEAL. ALL OF THE INFORMATION ON
THIS PETTIION, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE
AND CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS ON THE BACK OF THIS PETITIORSFORM.
t

Petitioner:Winiam Bache . Date: 21272022
Signed: N L&AN (Bg/(ﬁd\/ ' Telephone: 774-218-4182
Owner Sigpature: Otwoer Telephone:

(If not petitioner) '

(REFERENCE THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
INSTRUCTIONS IN FILING YOUR PETITION,) '

WILL YOU HAVE A REPRESENTATIVE OTHER THAN YOURSEEE?

Yes X we

(Mame and Tile)

il
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SFG ASSOCIATES, INC,
58 MAIN STREET  LAKEVILLE, MA 02347
(508) 946-5258 (508) 9471090 ) B
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| (7 £ASTIIG CORCITIZND EXST) T 45 Tief PESFCNSIDILITYS OF
1A CONTRASTOR, T FIELDVERIFY ALL DIMENSICNS, 2ES DF
ENIETING FRAMIIG MEVIBERS AND BEANES, ENISTHIG MSHCOWS
AND TR SHES SHOUL BE WERIFIED. HEW AN LSTING
RGO .

PIGAT, GUTTER, FASCIA AND GRADING CONDITICHS

SHOULD BE VERIFIED ALL VERIFICATIONS WUST BE DOIE
REFCPE THE COMFEALTONR, PROCEEDS Wity THE WORK, OF,
DPDTRMIG O MATLFISLS

2. ARLWAGRR SHALL COMFOER 0T
GOVERMING CODES

POIH STATC AND LOCAL

5, ALL WIOPE SHALL {F CCMPLETED TO THE CWHTR'S
SATISFACTION,

49T 15 MOT THE WTENT OF THEZE PLAKS IO SHCAY Ml
FASTENING DEVICED OF FEANRNG TECHHITVES HOR ALL
4 TING CONCEMED CONTHIIONS.

5. ALL SONSTAVCTIIN RILATED OTRRIS SHOULD BE
PERIIGECALEY AHD COMILETELY REMOMTD FRCH
THE SETS

. FLASHIIG AND COUHFER SLASHING 15 REDUIRED AT
AL ROON WIFEFSECTICNS AND wAAE S, DOOF,

D VRIOCH? SFEHNGS a0 ALL OTHER PENETEATONS
THROUGH FHE ROCES GF THE SIDE WALLS,

7. CONTRALTOR SHOULO WISTT THE SITE PRICR 1O
SURIATIHG A BID

B CONTELCTOR SHALL Fay SO ALL PERLID AND
FELATND FEES.

2, LONTRAGTO ESPOHSIBAE FOF STALNG OUT THE
EURTANG I ACCORDATILE WITH THE CWHERS SUFVE
A2 THE TR FLAN. AT DEVIATION OF FROSLER
AHCLAL BE FEFORICD TO THE DESARHER PRIOR TO
ECAVATION.

| 1, THE SONTEACTOR SHALL COCPDINATE THE WGFE CF THE
PLENBING, ALECIFICAL BHU HEATHIC SUTCONRTEACTIRS.

bi AL SAATERIALT ALD WOREMANSHIP SHALL BE GUARANTEED
Fras, THE FRRIOD G2F OHE YEAR APTER THE FIlAL
ACCEFTANGE DF ThE SONSTPUCTION

12, (I LESTING CONDTIONG EuSThALL CASINES AND TR Ot
THE EXTERIOR 3HALL HAFCH

FOUNDATION AND CONCRETE NOTES FEAMING NOTES:

T SPREAD FOOTNGS AR AT
SO, WA B MLCWABLE BEAFIHG
FER. SCRIAKE FOOF

OH UNDISTUREED
\PACITY OF 2 TONS

2. 1F DEARIHG MATERIALS WATH A LOAYER BEAFING CAPAGITY
TriAN TWD TOMS PLR SQUARE FOOT ARE EHCOUHTERCD AT
THE SPECIPIED EEVANIONS, THE DHDERLYIG LHSUTAME
TAATERIEL 15 T 06 REMOVED EXCAVATE Dl 10 SUTABLE
SOIL T CAST ACCOPTHIGY

3. 1 FOUNDATION SHAIL BE FLACED 1H RATCR GR.CH
FROZEN CROUND

1. FOOTRIGS SHALL BI, MROTECTED AGHINTST FROST LNTH
FEOIECT 35 COMPLETE,

5 BAUKFILL AT AN FORTION OF THE BUILDG Zriagt BE
COMPACTED H 4° LFTS OF 25% COMPACIEDR GRAVEL AS
AFFEOWED By AN EULACER

. BACEFIL MO EXTERIOR, WALLS UHLEST PERMANTHY
SERUCTURAL SUPPOFTS [FRAMED OGRS AND SLABS) AR i1
FLACE, BRACE ALL WALLS AHE GRADE BEAMD DLPING
BACKFALING.

7. CONTELTE WORK SISALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST
AMEFICAN CONCRETE S THTUTE CODE FOR 'BULDHIG TODE
RECUIFIMENTS AHD RENFCECED COMNCRETE AND
'SELCIFIGCATIONS FOP STRMCTURM, CONCRETE FOR
BLHLOINGS

B, CONCRETC SHALL HAVE MEIHALKE COMPRESSIE STREHGTH
OF 3,000 PSEAT 20 DATS WiTH A SLUMP O KD MORE ThAl
2° AND AR CIFCATAINRENT OF 4.6%  TnE USE OF CALGII
CHLORIE 15 30T PERMITTED PEGYIDE FROFER CONCREYE
FROTECTION I HOT OF. COLD WEATHER AMD JANIFTAR)
PROPER, CUFING PROCEOURES IN ACCORDANCE ¥OTH THE
L3

5, STERY RLMFORCEMENT SHALL UONPORM TO A5 TH. 513,
GEADE 50

O ALL CONGCFEFE SLABS FLACID Ol GROUND SHALL BE
PERFORCED LT 4546 - 16710 (M WELDED ViR FAGFIC
FEIRFORCEMINT AHD SHALL COMFORIA TO A.S.TH. MBS, AND

SHALL LAF £ RN OF OHE SEACE. WanCHIVER 15 L ARGES.

ANG SHALL BE WIRED TOGUTHER.

11 #MEFE CONIRIOUS BAPS ARL CALLCD FOR THER Shidl
BE RUN CONTIHUDUSTY ARCUND COFHTRS AN LATTED AT
MRCESSARY SPUCES OF, HOOXED Af DISCONTHIVOUS ENDS,
LAPS FHALL BE O BAR DIAMETERSD, BIITDS OVIERWST
ShCea

12, SHSTAUATION OF ALNFORCCRAINT SHALL B COMMTTND
AT LEAST 24 HOURS FRIDR T SCHECLLED CONGFLTE

GEDIGH THE EXISTING CETAL, THE ALACELAANT, NOTIFY QUSIGHER OF CORMPLETION AT IEAST 20

SARTING. GUTFERS DCHANSIOLTS. TLAPBOARDS, AND SHUGIESHOURS FRIOR 10 SCHIDUIED COMFLETION.

SROIZLD ALSCOHATCH ARD BLEND Wit ZUSTING STRUCTURE
UMLESS OTRIKWISE IRFCTEDR

£ 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULO FROVIDL ADEQUATE BRACIHNG
SCRING OF ALL WOEE. A REGUIRED AD FRGDE

BAFETY MR WEATHER FROTECTRY T0 FREVENT AV
DAMBGE f0 THE EXISTIRG INTERIOR WORE SUREDULIR TO
FERAIN.

|ov, ALL FINAL SIEFRRIOR, FINISHES T BE SELECTED B THE
CANER

15, AL INTORIOR WAALLS D CTILINGS TORE 1127
BLUEBURAD WITH SEI COAT FRIBH AFFUED TO OBTAR
& SMOOTH MONCOETIIC SURFACT FEAGY T0 FECOIVE
FIRAL PIISHES. F HOT SPECIFED DRELMSE PREPARE
GURFALLE ¥ATH (30 CORT OF PRIME AN TWD COATS OF
FAINT

1§, HEATING, VENTILATING, FLUMEAIG AHD ELECTRICAL
SvSTEME SHOTULD BE IRCLUGED M THES CONTRAGT. AL
EUSTING SHETEMS SHOLLD BE MODIFRD AHD ETEUR TO
Ser LG THE HES AOOITAON . 1F 15 THE CONTPACTORS:
RESFOMEIEITS Y0 IHELUDE TS PHASE OF THE PROICCY

IH HIS WORK $HR 10 £00) LCONTRACTORS
AZ RECAIRES, A3l MTCHSHITAL AND ELECTRICAL
SHIBCONTEAMFORS MUST BECUFE TERAITS AUD APFROYALS
AT APPROERIATT FHASES GT THE WORT

17 GEMERAL COMTRACTOS, SHALL MOTIFT DIG-OAFE #0%.
LEYCATION GF ALL LIMDERGEOUND UTILTIES PRICK TO
EXCAVATION. (M4 MO, NH, R 8 VT D - 810

[, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO SCORDINMATE WATH ORAHER.
FOR LOCATIONS A4D GLANTIICS OF AL HEW AHD
PELGCATED FLECTRICAL FFRAS SUCH AS: OUPLEX

QUTLEFS AHTERIOR A0 EXTERIOR, GFIS, TELEFMORE

GRS, COMPUTER STATINS, 1.9 CONNECTIONS, UGHTHIG
PNTERIDR AHD DETERIOR), SWITCHNG ETC.

1 3. FLACEAENT OF CONCRETE FOUES FOR FOUNDATION
BALLS GRARE BIAMS SHOULD HOT LXGEED 60 Ay
SYRAIGHT LENGTH AHG SHOUND HAVE VIRTICAL 2701 KEY AND

CONTIGLS RENMFORCING f306 T? DIAMETER MIALLY
THRQUGH fill CONSTRLCTON Jomts

14, ALy RENFORGIG BARS SHALL BE SOAD BIT IR
ACCGROANCE TOI THE PROPES, RADI ESTABLISHED SY NIT
AMERICAN CONCRETE INBTITUTE, UNDER MO CORDITIH
SMALL HEAT BE ARPUED TO THE BARS 10 OATAN DUHDS

|5 THE USE QOF CONTPOL JORINS 91 THE SLAD 1
PECOIALAHDED TO CONTROL CEACEING. Sk CLT TO A
OETTH OF CUE FIFTH CF THE DEFTH OF THE S1AD.
MAYMUL SOUARE FOUTAGE HOT 701 EXLEED 300 SOUARE

FECY,
16, DAMPROOF ALL FOURDATION WALLS DELOW GEADL.
17 GROUT 10 S HOH-SMRINE AID B0 METALLIG WTH &

FAILING COMFRESSIVE STRINGTH OF 3.600 131 AT 28
DATS. 155E FIME-STAR GROUT QR 20LAL

T ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHaLL GE AEMFIR CR 5.P.F
TSPRUCE.PINE-FIF, {SCLCCT STRUCTURAL GRATL 110, 2
SUBFACER GREEN OF: AMROVED (OUAL JUNESS
OTHERMSE SFECIFIED) AND SHALL MEET THE
FXDUIREMENTS DF THE HATIGNAL FOPEST FEOCLCTS
ABSOAIATION, THE LINIAILS ARCAYARL DTHOING
STRESS /ey SHALL BE 1,130 F 5.0 TH BALUM
ALLEAVABLE CEMMPRESSION STRLSS (FL] SHAL RE
403 P THE RIODULUS GF ELASTICHY /& SHALL

BE |, D000 P RITEADR HOH LOAMALAR G
STUDS MAT BT SURFACED DRY HE. 2 SPRUCE O
1PON AFPROVA, OF ENGIHEER

2. USE A TONGUE AHD GROOVE STRUCTURML GRADE
FIR PUOVGOD FLOOR SHEATHING 112" EATERIOR,
STRUGTURAL GRADT FIF COX FUANVOOD RCOF
SHEARENG MOGES BLOCKID WITH LURMDCE DF

CTHER, APPROMED TPE OF ZOGF SUPFORTS, 177
TLTERIOR STRUCTIFAL GTARE FIF CEx WALL
SHEATMRIG, FACE GRAI PEEPIROICULAR T3
SUPFORTS AID CORTNLIDUS QVER T80 OF LICRE
SPANS, ALL 11 ACCOFDANCT WATH TASLES 524,38 AHD

FRAMING NOTES (CONT.)

11 INSTALLED th ACCORDANCE WITH MAHUFACTURIES
[NETPUCTIDNS, THE MINRUR ALLOWADBLE BEIDING
SEFESS (Fey SHALL DE 2,600 7.5, THE MIIILAY
ALCAMABLE CORMPRESSION STREHGTH FTRESS [FCH
il BE TR0 F.5 THD RIS SELGMARLE
MODULLES OF LOASTICITY (B ShALL B 2,000,500
rsa

| 2. AL PLHD0E SHEATHING S1A1L BT GRLED 70
SUPPORFIING WOOT FRAMIG LAERBERT USIHG
AAERICAN PLYWTO ASSOCRICH {47 A} GLIED
FLODR S7STEM, WOOD GLUT TO BE FL FREMAM,
SUBFLOOR. AN CONSTRUCTICH ADUESTT

R MERROVEE TGUAL

| 3. DERLT-IH BEARS {1SH1E CORVENTIONAL LUMPER,
SHAALL BE FULLY SPIRED TOGETHER #ATH 2.100
AT (TOP 4 JCTSOML AT 37 0.0, OR Wi

125 1T % 3 1 LONG LAG BOATS (TOF & 20TEGM]
AT £ 00

I A AND SECTION B2d OF THE AASSACHUSLTTS BUNDING CODE

3. ALL CEERIDR WALLS SHALL B 286 AND 1ITERIOR wALLS TOBE

2¥4 Q1 D0 URLESS DIHEMSE HOTED.

A FRCYIDE ADERUATE WALL FESERFANCE TO RACEIIG
By CORNER WIND BRACING OF. ARCHDFACE COF
STRUCTURAL SHEATHING TO TLATES.

5 FROVIDE S0UD BICCERG BITWETH JORSTS AU
COUDAE A, JOIS TS UHDER CACH PARTITION

6.LSE FULLY HALED NLE,
IDISF R BEA HANG

L
ARIEN JCASTS OR BEAN TRALE IHTO OTHER HSTS OF BEAMS

7. FOP. ROUGR WeHECW OFENEIGS UP FO 3 FECE USt
HEADER. BEARS, EROLY 3 102 & FEET USK 22410 HEAGE
DEAMS. ALY FROM 6 T0 8 FEET 15T 221 2 HEADTE BEAMS,
EXCEFT AS HOTED DTHERUALE DIT TIHE PLAMS OF.
ELEVATIONS,

5L FRAMNIG 1O BE QISTALLEE HE ACCORDAIRCL WITH
THE MASAACHGSTTTS BULDIS COM! FECUNRIMTINS
AHE GEMERAL FRAMIHG PRACTICE AS DETAILED a1

THE ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHIC STANDARGS' BY
FAMSEY AHD SLEEFER.

9, AL VAL STUOS TO AUGH WITH FLOGR JCST 1
KOOV TAFTERS,

10, THE CRGTS WALLD AND THIC BEARS AFRE T FROVIDE Tiitl
LATERAL RESTRANT FOR THE BULDIG a0 SHOUILD BE
SECURELY ATFACHET AT EACH EHO AND THE EXTEFIDR
WALLS. POSTS SUPFORTING Tt STRLICTURE AEOVL THE
[FRET FLOGR, T BT PULEY SECUELD 70 FROV DE LAYEFAL
RESTRADT

AL GOHNCCTORS (SIMPIGH, CF, [QUAL

TEMFPORARY SHORING,

T, THE COMTRAC TR HUST PROWIDE TEIATOTARY BTRUCTURAL SUATORT

OF. SHORING A5 REGULSTED

TO HSTALL STRUCTURAL FRARIING A5 CALLED FOR ON THE DEAWINGS.

2.4 18 THE COMTRACTORS SOUE RESFOUSIBNT FOR FROWIDING
POEQUATE TEMTORARY SHORRIG

SOU0LYT BUOCKED BETHEL

DO TE TIRKY BEARN
SPREAD OUIF IF SUPPDRTED Gl IAE EXASTING BASCHENT SLAD.

STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES:
i no A HT GO 0TS SHALL BE AADE UF

UIFIL THE STROCTURE AAS BEEN FROPERLY UGNTD,

2. ML STEEL COLUMNG SHALL BE STANPARD WZIGHT SHC. 40
ASQI OF AS3 GRADED

SIEE HHBEACED HEICHT 1A, LG
2 2R, A FLEF 20.000 \BS
I FETY A0 GOG RS
102 FEET £200 103,
> FEET L00GD 1B

3. CONNECTION DOLTS T0 BE 347 DIAMETER 4 STRLHGTH,

A 525, PROVION & LIDIALRA OF 7 BOLTS PEF.
GONMCLTION, USE 112" MMM CAr PATE OR BASE
PLAFES FLILY WILDED At ARCUID AT COLUAING WITH A
2007 AILET WERD, OR AS OTHERMWISE SPECIFIED 1 THE
DEAMHGS,

4. AL BTEES, SHALL MAVE THREE COATS OF FUSTANENRITIVE
PRIVIER, FARES, TOUGH UE ALl WELDS. SCRATCHES OF
SCRATED M THE FAINT AFTER THE ERECTICH,

5. WELD ALL STELL CORTACT SURFACES {OTNER THAR
GTATED COMMECTIONS) WaTH A CONTHIIOUS 3016
TLINTRALSA} WILEY

DESIGN LOADS:

1, THE GOMM, OF MASSACHUSETTS BURDING COCL,
ATHEOIION {RESIDENTIALL WAS THE BASIS OF 15
[lacrell]

2. GROUNE SHOAY LMD = A0 F5F_ {30 FSF 4 FEAT
fee eld)

3. 3 SECOND WD DESIGH SPEED = P10 LPH

4 FUOOR LVE LOAD = A0 FSF; (30 P2F QUPFER
FLOOR, DEDROOMS.

5. ATTIC UWELOAD = 20 PSF 10 PIF WHEH CIZAR
HEIGHT 1% LISS TriAn a27 )

[IPE SAFCTY _'

SUICTE DETECTOR {PHOTONEATAIL)
CARDGH MOHOUDE GETECTUR
SBRAOKE { CARNGN CONBOD (POTOvDLTAIC )

HEAT DEVCCTOR

OO

5. THE CONTRACTOR 1UST FROVINE ADTGUATE LATERM. BPACING,
AL SHORES MLST BE COMTHRGUS TMROUGH THE ROCR LIVELS OF
FLOORS. AL SHOFES MIST BE CARRIED
AATERIAL AOG THE LOAD FALST BE ADEQUATIRT

SOH0-443-34037
snfoonattcklde sEpm@.Cem

Permit Plan

12 Brlstol Slreet
Lakevile, Ma
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Town of Lakeville

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
346 Bedford Street
Lakeville, MA (02347
774-776-4350

The LAKEVILLE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, acting in accordance with MASS
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 40A, as amended, will conduct a public hearing on Thursday,
Apnl 21,2022, at 7:00 P.M. in the LAKEVILLE POLICE STATION, 323 BEDFORD STREET,
upon the petition of Joao (John) B, Batista. A Special Permit under 6.1.3 and 7.4.6 is
requested to raze and rebuild a single-family dwelling on a pre-existing, non-conforming lot, as |
provided by the Lakeville By-Laws. The property siie is 24 Pilgrim Road and is owned by
Edward Madden. |
The application and assorted documents can be viewed in the Planning Department by

appointment, or on the Town of Lakeville Zoning Board of Appeals web page.
John Olivieri, Jr., Chairman

April 7, 2022 & April 14, 2022



1 Board of Health
Town Qf Law (308) 946.3473
(508) 946-8805
Board of Health (508) 946-3971 fax
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

March 23, 2022

Town of Lakeville

Zoning Board of Appeals
Attn: John Olivieri, Chairman
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

Re: Board of Health comments.
Dear Chairman Olivieri:

We received a copy of the Petition for Hearing for 24 Pilgrim Road. The applicant does
have an approved septic plan for a two-bedroom dwelling, but is not allowed to increase
the number of bedrooms. The Board of Health would like to request to review the
proposed building plans to confirm that it will be a 2-bedroom. Therefore, the Board of
Health has no objections to the proposed 2-bedroom dwelling providing we get a copy
of the building plans to confirm it will be a 2-bedroom dwelling.

We received a copy of the Petition for Hearing for 12 Bristol Street. The garage is
proposed greater than the minimum 10 feet from the existing leach field, and providing
the garage is not built as a habitable space, the Board of Health has no objections to
the proposed garage.

If you should have any further questions feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely
For the Board of Health

V7.

Edward. Cullen
Health Agent




Cathy Murray, Appeals Board Clerk

From: Bob <rjbouchard@verizon.net>
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 2:20 PM
To: Cathy Murray, Appeals Board Clerk
Subject: Re: ZBA petitions

| have reviewed the plans for three sites:7 Carrie, 24 Pilgrim, and Bristal. There.are no wetland issues on any of these
sites. | can send you a note tomorrow.

Also. do you have a site plan for The Lakeville Country Club. ? The plan | have is hard to read.
Bob

-----Original Message-----

From: Cathy Murray, Appeals Board Clerk <cmurray@lakevillema.org>

To: rjbouchard@verizon.net <rjbouchard@verizon.net>

Sent: Tue, Apr 19, 2022 12:24 pm

Subject: ZBA petitions

Hi Bob,

Do you have any comments on the ZBA petitions? | know Lori hasn't been in.

Please let me know. I'm trying to get agendas together.

Thanks!

Cathy




Totwn of Lakeville

PLANNING BOARD
346 Bedford Street
Lakeville, MA 02347
508-946-8803

Mark Knox, Chairman

Peter Conroy, Vice Chairman
Nora Cline

Jack Lynch

Michele MacEachem

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Appeals

FROM: Planning Board

DATE: April 19, 2022

SUBJECT: Petition Review for Batistsa — 24 Pilgrim Road

At their Thursday, March 24, 2022, meeting, the Planning Board reviewed the above

referenced Petition for Hearing from the Board of Appeals. The Board had no comments
regarding this petition.




dotloap signature verification: diln ua/MkEE-GT 0 EE

Petition to be

filed with Town Clerk : : _ 1B} Eleal= h"i/]i;i;i
E ' TOWN OF LAKEVILLE = o
MASSACHUSETTS IRV R i A
ZONING BOARD OF AFPEALS iy "
PETITION FOR HEARING ‘ BOARD OF APPEALS
Neme DfPéﬁﬁanBr: Joao B. Batista {John)
Mailing Address: 81 North Main Street, Beilanghaftn,'lMA 02019

Narne of Property Ownet: Edward G. Madden

Location of Property: 24 Pilgrim Road, Lakevilte

Property is located ina X residential brisiness industrial (zone)

Registry of Deeds:  Book No, _49500 Page No. 17!

Map 040 Block 003 .ot 007

Petitioner is: owner tenant _loensee b2l prospective purchaser
Mature of Reﬁaf Sought: - \
| ¥ Special Permit under Section (s)_74 of the Zoning Bylaws
B Vlarianca. from Section (8) B - of the Zoning Bylaws.

Appetl from Decision of the Building Inspector/Zoning Enforcement Officer

Date of Denial

Brief to the Board: (See insiructiouns on reverse side — use additional paper if BELESSATY.)
Proposing the construction of a 2 1/2 story dwelling on said property within the bi-law set backs.
Requesting a special permit to do so with regards to the existing lot does not meet the

40,000 sq. ft. requirement. S ANIDCHED

1 BEREBY REQUEST A HEARDNG BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS WITH
REFERENCE TO THE ABOVE PETITION OR APPEAL. ALL OF THE INFORMATION ON
THIS PETITION, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE
AND CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS ON THE BACK. OF THIS. PETITION FORM.

Petitioner: jcao B. Batista Date; 01/24/2022
' dotloop verifled

Signod: |7 P R, Telephone: 5089517133

V dotloop verifted .

Ovmer Signature; | 52 Hhaen i | Owner Telephone:_517-438-5662

{If not petitioner) - ' o £ st P
(REFERENCE THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS APPLICATION FOR FURTHER _
INSTRUCTIONS IN FILING YOUR PETITION) DATSTATE (],

| WILL YOU HAVE A REPRESENTATIVE OTHER THAN YOURSELY?

Yes % Mo

(Mame and Title}




Also requesting to better the front set back compared to those of the existing structure. The front set
" back will go from 25.5" to 32.5" bettering by 7. The 40’ set back can not be met due to the neighbor
structure on the back lot line that forces the proposed bottomless sand filter to be 10.0’ from the back
lot line rather than the 6.0', as the side set back. That 4’ difference moves the structure forward plus
the extra 3.9’ over the 10’ required for the distance between the bottomless sand filter and proposed
building equals 7.9". This 7.9" is greater than the 7.5 requested for the front set back adjustment.
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Woton of Lakeville

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
340 Bedford Street
Lakeville, MA 02347
T74-776-4350

The LAKEVILLE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, acting in accordance with MASS
GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 40A, as amended, will conduct a public hearing on Thursday,
April 21, 2022, at 7:00 P.M. in the LAKEVILLE POLICE STATION, 323 BEDFORD STREET,
upon the petition of Michael Steinberg. A Special Permit under 6.1.3 and 7.4.6 is requested to
construct a front and rear deck on a pre-existing, non-conforming dwelling located on a pre-
existing, non-conforming lot, as provided by the Lakeville By-Laws. The property site is 7
Carrie Street and is owned by Dawn and Michael Collins.

The application and assorted documents can be viewed in the Planning Department by

appointment, or on the Town of Lakeville Zoning Board of Appeals web page.

John Olivieri, Jr., Chairman

April 7,2022 & April 14, 2022




Board of Health

Qfﬁ@ (508) 946-3473
- @oard of Health (508) 946-8805

i (508) 946-3971 fax
241 Main Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

April 14, 2022

Town of Lakeville

Zoning Board of Appeals
Attn: John Olivieri, Chairman
346 Bedford Street

Lakeville, MA 02347

Re: 7 Carrie Street

Dear Chairman Olivieri;

We received a copy of the Petition for Hearing for 7 Carrie Street. Providing no part of
the deck will be within 5 feet of any septic component, the Board of Health has no
objections to the proposed deck.

if you should have any further questions feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely
For the Board of Health

7/

Edward Cullen
Health Agent



Cathy Murray, Appeals Board Clerk

From: Bob <rjbouchard®@verizon.net>
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 2:20 PM
To: Cathy Murray, Appeals Board Clerk
Subject: Re: ZBA petitions

| have reviewed the plans for three sites:7 Carrie, 24 Pilgrim, and Bristal. There.are no wetland issues on any of these
sites. | can send you a note tomorrow.

Also. do you have a site plan for The Lakeville Country Club. ? The plan | have is hard to read.

Bob

From: Cathy Murray, Appeals Board Clerk <cmurray@lakevillema.org>

To: ribouchard@verizon.net <rjbouchard@verizon.net>

Sent: Tue, Apr 19, 2022 12:24 pm

Subject: ZBA petitions

Hi Bob,

Do you have any comments on the ZBA petitions? | know Lori hasn’t been in.
Please let me know. I'm trying to get agendas together.

Thanks!

Cathy



Wown of Lakeville

PLANNING BOARD
346 Bedford Street
Lakeville, MA 02347
508-946-8803

Mark Knox, Chairman

Peter Conroy, Vice Chairman
Nora Cline

Jack Lynch

Michele MacEachem

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Appeals

FROM: Planning Board

DATE: April 19, 2022

SUBJECT: Petition Review for Steinberg/Collins — 7 Carrie Street

At their Thursday, April 14, 2022, meeting, the Planning Board reviewed the above

referenced Petition for Hearing from the Board of Appeals. The Board had no comments
regarding this petition.




Petition to be o ' . EXHIBIT “A”

MASSACHUSETTS

filed with Town Clerk " : , = @ e ;ﬂ i
- ' TOWN OF LAKEVILLE ) B w2 a5 E
MAR £ 3 wid z[

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PETITION FOR HEARING . BOARD OF APPEALS

Name of Pettioner._M e \S‘{"@Afﬁéﬂ?

Maﬂiﬁg Address:_ 105 Wartdia.us S"lﬁrc;ej“ i Madd {&Ioo(b - it C)UA3(-/=;E
Natne of Property Owner: Mm\ ¢ H(df@d Q'O ” miS

Location of Property: “i (\cxw‘rf '3 S‘l‘ret?_t" _

Property is located in & 2 residential bu’siues.s industrial (zone) ‘
Registry of Deeds:  Book No. Page No.
Map_ "7 c:l Biock &D . Lot ? - L,

. Geneed, (et
Petitioner is: owner tenant licensee prospective purchaser
Nature of Relief Sought:

A

)O Special Permit under Section (5) ' oo ;\\ Y ofthe Zoning Bylaws

Variance from Section (s) . - of the Zoning Bylaws.

% Appeal from Decision of the Building fospector/Zoning Enforcement Officer

A

Date of Denial

. Brief to the Beag-d:_ (See ipstructions on reverse side — use additional] paper i nEecessary.)
Lov¥ang Yo _ittadl Deds 0K Loy oud oG of Noute.
Doty Mok A5k wip  Fraat Dk 280 § ’

1 HEREBY REQUEST A HEARING BEFORE THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS WITH
REFERENCE TO THE ABOVE PETITION OR APPEAL. ALL OF THE INFORMATION ON
TEIS PETITION, TO THE BEST OF MY XNOWLEDGE, I5 COMPLETE AND ACCURATE
AND CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS ON THE BACK OF THIS PETITTON FORM.

Petitioner: E"}\J_d&(}’ d STQIL\L’J?}/ ?’ Date: 3 J\S“CD)'O@‘&\*
| Signed: MW“‘O:@J“‘M Telephone: (ﬂ [-T "'\I)_% ‘\S—C?l(’(f)
Owner Signature; 4. /ﬂﬁm— Ovroer Telephone: \Q \—{ _\5 QD \3/83)

(If not petitioner) i
(REFERENCE THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
NSTRUCTIONS IN FILING YOUR PETITION.)

WILL YOU HAVE A REPRESENTATIVE OTHER THAN YOURSELF?

Yes Y Ne

(Mame and Title) - ]

P

I ].._ C_Lt I ,n.«s‘lmmlﬁ;_l} [Z”/}
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CARRIE ST
42/20,/09

SITE BENCHMARK:
AL IN TREE
ELEY.=100.00

34
EXISTING wby

BEDROOM
CWELLING
o

PUMP TANK

AN

FROM 10" TG 6 PER 310CMR SECTION 15.405(1)(a).

SPACE FROM 10" TO 4° PER 310CMR SECTION 15.405(1)(b).

"3 SUBRSITUTION QF A SIEVE ANALYSIS IN LIEU
CONDITIONS AT TIME OF TESTING PER 310CMR SECTION 15.405(1)(i).

A

1500 GAL,
SEPTIC TANK
N, H20-2CMPT

5 CARRIE ST

42/2
/ .

0,/07

1. REDUCTION OF THE SETBACK OF THE PROPOSED SEPTIC TANK FROM THE Wmovmmj\ LINE
2. REDUCTICN OF THE S£TBACK OF THE PROPOSED SEPTIC TANK FROM THE EXISTING CRAWL

OF A PERCCOLATION TESTS DUL TG SITE

/\\

6 CARRIE ST

42/19/14
APPROVED

m\mﬁ\rm\J.
G/27/7%

EX. WEL
1257 70 SAS

N .
//, ,
N
\ )
/// i
5

SYSTEM ELEVAITTONS DISTANCE TO COMPONENTS

: PLAN FIELD A= 24.8 8—1 12.0
TOP OF FOUNDATION 98.9 EXISTING A—2 31.6 B2 9.0
FOUNDATION OUTLET 92.0 92.2 A3 39.8 B3 12 8
SEPTIC TANK INLET 91.8 91.95 Gt 38.7 - B4 23 3
SEPTIC TANK QUTLET g91.55 91.70 C-=5 25.0 B-5 31 4
PUMP TANK INLET 91.5 91.6
PUMP TANK OQUTLET 91.2 91.5
! B0 IN =
R oo - SYSTEM CAPACITY PROVIDED
e b - g2 LF(473 SF./LF)= 388 SF.
QUICKS INLET 96.67 96.50 388 SF. x 0.60 GPD/SF. = 233 GPD
BASE OF SYSTEM $6.0 356 .
CROUNDWATER TABLE | 91 LEDGE 4’ SEPARATION ASSESSORS MAP/LOT: 42 / 20/ 08

|
IS

QUICK4 CHAMBERS GENERAL USE APPROVAL

[ ! TN
m"m,l/ YAN ,Jﬂ

,t_, LA N WUV S

POSAL SYSTEM AS—BUILT

ALL TANK COVERS ARE SECURABLE, WATERTIGHT & AT
GRADE. AN EFFLUENT FILTER HAS BEEN INSTALLED N
THE SEPTIC TANK QUTLET TEE & REQUIRES ROUTINE
MAINTENANCE

Sferesight _enginc@yahoc. com

P CERTIFY THAT THE mmébom.mj.\mwmz_

PREPARED FOR: JAMES ANNAND mmﬁma/xm@ AS—BUILT CONFORMS TO THE
44 KING PLACE PROPOSED PLAN AND THE LAKEVILLE
E. BRIDGEWATER, MA 02333 IR 9T 08 RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE
A 2 202y SOARD OF HEALTH AND THE STATE
LOCATED AT o SANITARY CODE (TITLE V).
SLATEL AL [y ﬁ a LAKEVILLE o
7/ CARRIE STREET BOARD OF HEALTH
] | i ) A | . | T
CAKEVILLE -, MASSACHUSEZTITS
DATE SCALE DESIGN ENG. . PE. REVIEW [JOB NO. DWG. NO.
8/24,/20 1= 20 DJIM KW FS20-010 [ FS20-0710SAB
FORESIGHT™
L IGHY
ENGINEERING ITNC.
WISHB Y
S i suh oare 8/28/20
TEL. {508) 2452148 ENGINEFR DATE




Zoning Board of Appeals
Lakeville, Massachusetts
Minutes of Meeting
March 17,2022
Remote meeting

On March 17, 2022, the Zoning Board held a remote meeting. It was called to order by Chairman
Olivieri at 7:06 p.m. LakeCam was recording, and it was streaming on Facebook Live,

Members present:

John Olivieri, Jr., Chair; Nora Cline, Member; Christopher Campeau, Associate; Christopher
Sheedy, Associate

Others present:

Mark Resnick, Town Planner; Derek Maksy, applicant; Sandra Frechette, abutter

Agenda item #1

Mr. Olivieri read this item into the record. It was an explanation of how the provisions of Chapter
20 of the Acts of 2021 allowed the Board to continue to meet remotely.

Approve meeting minutes

Mr. Campeau made a motion, seconded by Mr. Sheedy, to approve the meeting minutes from the
February 17, 2022, meeting.

Roll Call Vote: Mr. Campeau-Aye, Mr. Sheedy-Aye, Mr. Olivieri-Aye; Ms. Cline-Abstain
New Business.— Review draft Hazard Mitigation Plan
Mr. Olivieri advised this plan had been presented to the Board for review. There were no

comments.

Maksy/Johnson hearing — 2 Morrison Way

Mr. Olivieri noted that as of right now, there were only four members in attendance, He asked
Mr. Maksy if he would like to proceed with the hearing as he would need a super majority or a
unanimous vote for a potential approval. Mr. Maksy said that he was fine with proceeding. Mr.
Olivieri then read the legal ad into the record. He asked Mr. Maksy to explain what it was that he
wanted to do.




Mr. Maksy stated that the owner of the property, Julio Johnson, had done a substantial amount of
work to the property. Mr. Maksy was unsure why he did not have the proper permits. When he
went to purchase the house, he spoke to the Building Commissioner who explained to him that
certain permits had not been pulled. He was trying to rectify this situation which is why he was
now in front of the Zoning Board. He would be doing full permits for the electrical, plumbing,
and building, if the Board votes to approve this petition, which will then bring this property into
conformance. Mr. Maksy advised that the porches have been enclosed, and there is a second story
addition.

Mr. Olivieri wanted clarification that the porches and the second floor was all habitable area or the
intent for it to be. Mr. Maksy replied that was correct. Mr. Olivieri then read comments from the
Town Boards into the record. The March 14, 2022, memo from the Conservation Commission
stated the work would be inside the 100-foot buffer zone and requires filing a Notice of Intent
(NOI) for the impact lot, or would be subject to a Notice of Violation. The March 14, 2022, memo
from the Planning Board had no comment regarding the petition. The February 28, 2022, letter
from the Board of Health stated that the septic system approved in 2016 is sized for a two-bedroom
home with a restriction that no increase in flow would be allowed. The Board of Health
recommended that any approval by the Zoning Board should be pending a Board of Health
approval.

Mr. Olivieri asked the applicant if he was aware of the Board of Health and Conservation letters.
Mr. Maksy replied that he was not. He would file a NOI with Conservation but was unsure of
what the Board of Health was requiring. Mr. Olivieri said it appears they would be looking for an
upgrade to the existing septic system because they are assuming the flow is going to increase with
the enclosed porches and the second-floor addition. Mr. Maksy said that he had spoken to the
Health Agent and the concern was that the addition does not become a third bedroom. Mr. Olivieri
said if the Board were to move forward it would be pending Board of Health approval.

Mr. Olivieri asked if there were any comments from Board members. Ms. Cline asked what the
intent was for the additional space that has been built as far as the second floor. Mr. Maksy said
the second floor is a master bedroom with a bath. The first floor consists of a living room, kitchen,
dining room, and one more bedroom. Ms. Cline asked how many bathrooms would be in the house
now, and how many were there prior. Mr. Maksy said that he did not know how many bathrooms
were previously in the house, but there would now be two.

Mr. Sheedy said within the documents submitted there is a copy of a deed restriction for a two-
bedroom home that would have to continue. He asked if an upgrade to the system would be to
improve it rather than increase the capacity. Mr. Olivieri said regarding the Board of Health letter,
it appears that the Board of Health was not aware of the addition as the current owner did not
follow the regulations. He speculated that they want this to go through the normal process to make
sure that there are not any additional bedrooms which would add additional flow to the septic
system that is currently there.

Mr. Resnick noted that he had talked to the Building Commissioner concerning this. He has
advised the applicant what would be required if this was approved by the Board to ensure that the
building was constructed properly, as well as what may have to be done to improve and finish the
construction. As far as the bedroom count, if he was converting an existing bedroom downstairs
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to living space, or if he chooses to keep the bedrooms and upgrade the system, he would have to
do that through the Board of Health. Mr. Maksy confirmed that the plan is to have only one-
bedroom downstairs and one bedroom upstairs and the same for the bathrooms. The property will
be brought into conformance to meet both Board of Health and the Building Commissioner’s
requirements.

M. Olivieri asked if anyone in the audience had any questions. Mr. Campeau asked how this issue
had been brought to light. Mr. Maksy then called into the meeting due to a poor connection. Mr.
Maksy said the seller had listed the property. After he made an offer and part of his due diligence
was to make sure that it was brought into compliance. When speaking with the Building
Commissioner, he found that there were some additions and construction that were done without
the proper permits. He said that he would like to make sure that any outstanding building,
electrical, or plumbing permits were taken care of, and also including the Zoning Board of Appeals
and the Board of Health. He was trying to make this bad situation better. He noted the septic
system is good, and there will be no harm to Long Pond.

Ms. Cline asked if there was a history to the Board approving something like this that had not gone
through the proper permitting? Mr. Olivieri said although it has not happened a lot, there have
been some instances where applicants have come to the Board to bring things into compliance.
Ms. Cline said her concern would be setting a precedent. Mr. Olivieri said the Board does not set
precedent. The key here is that they look at this through the lens that if this hadn’t already been
done, would they have approved it? They don’t want to approve something just because it has
already been done, but it should be based on the merits of the project. Ms. Cline noted that they
had not heard any comments from abutters. Ms. Murray said that abutters had been notified and
had the opportunity to make any comment in regards to the application.

Ms. Sandra Frechette of 4 Morrison Way asked if she would be allowed to do the same thing. Mr.
Olivieri said that she would go through the same process. As long as she met the criteria, it could
be granted, but there is not a for certain yes or no answer,

Ms. Cline then made a motion to approve the petition, seconded by Mr. Sheedy, with the following
conditions:

1. Board of Health approval is required.

2. The house will remain a two-bedroom home with no increase to flow.

3. Conservation Commission approval is required.

Roll Call Vote: Mr. Campeau-Aye, MS.VCIine—Aye, Mr. Sheedy-Ave, Mr. Olivieri-Aye
Ms. Murray explained the timing of the filings, the appeal period, etc.
The hearing closed at 7:33.
Documents distributed for the hearing:
Petition packet

Legal ad
Board of Health email of February 28, 2022




Conservation Commission correspondence of March 14, 2022
Planning Board correspondence of March 14, 2022

0ld Business

There was no old business.

New Business — continuned

Ms. Murray advised that the Handbook for Appointed and Elected officials had been sent out. She
asked that all members sign the acknowledgement and bring it into the Town Clerk.

Next meeting

Mr. Olivieri advised the next meeting is scheduled for April 21, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. at the Police
Station.

Adjourn

Ms. Cline made a motion, seconded by Mr. Sheedy, to adjourn the meeting,
Rell Call Vote: Ms. Cline-Aye, Mr. Sheedy-Aye, Mr. Campeau-Aye, Mr. Olivieri-Avye

Meeting adjourned at 7:41.




